

No. 23-16164

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JASON WOLFORD; ALISON WOLFORD; ATOM KASPRZYCKI;
HAWAII FIREARMS COALITION

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ, in her official capacity as
the Attorney General of the State of Hawai'i,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawai'i
Case No. 1:23-CV-00265 | The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi

**BRIEF OF PATRICK J. CHARLES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Jeremy S. Smith
Patrick J. Fuster
Adrienne M. Liu
Eitan Arom
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
pfuster@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Patrick J. Charles

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court should approach the historical tradition of firearms regulation in a contextual manner.....	5
A. Context should inform this Court in deciding what counts as a historical tradition.....	7
B. This Court should draw analogies based on the purpose and substance of a given regulation.....	13
II. History and tradition support a robust understanding of the sensitive-places doctrine.	18
A. Governments consistently enacted location-based arms restrictions before, at the time of, and in the decades after the Second Amendment’s ratification.	18
B. Courts uniformly upheld historical location-specific regulations of firearms possession.	30
C. A contextual review of the longstanding historical regulations on public carriage suggests a broad conception of what counts as a sensitive place.....	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	31, 34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	13, 30, 31
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872).....	31, 34
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	31, 32
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	10
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 3 Tex. App. 404 (1878)	32
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	16

<i>State v. Reando</i> (Mo. 1878) (unreported)	33
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 90 Mo. 302 (1886)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	19
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 69 F.4th 495 (8th Cir. 2023)	17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23
Del. Const. art. 28 (1776)	21

Statutes

2 Edw. 3 c. 3 (1328).....	19
7 Rich. 2 c. 13 (1383).....	20
20 Rich. 2 c. 1 (1396).....	20
4 Hen. 4 c. 29 (1402)	20
26 Hen. 8 c. 6, § 3 (1534)	20
33 Hen. 8 c. 6, § 3 (1541)	20
1647 Md. Laws 216.....	21
1650 Md. Laws 273.....	21
1705 Pa. Laws ch. 128 at 30.....	22
1763 N.Y. Laws ch. 1233 at 441–42.....	22
1786 Mass. Laws ch. 8 at 502–04	22

1786 Va. Acts ch. 49 at 35	7
1797 N.J. Laws ch. 637 at 179–80	22
Mass. Rev. Stat. ch. 134, § 16 (1836)	7
1852 N.M. Laws § 3 at 69.....	25
1867 Kan. Sess. Laws ch. 12, § 1 at 25	25
1868 Pa. Laws no. 1020, § 21 at 1088.....	24
1869 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 22, § 2 at 23–24.....	23
1870 Ga. Laws no. 285, § 1 at 421	23
1870 La. Acts no. 100, § 73 at 159–60	24
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 34, § 3 at 25–26	24
1874 Md. Laws ch. 250, § 1 at 366–67	24
1878 Miss. Laws ch. 46, § 2 at 175	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. ch. 24, § 1274 (1879).....	25
1883 Wis. Sess. Laws ch. 329, § 3 at 290.....	25
1886 Md. Laws ch. 189, § 1 at 315.....	24
1888 N.J. Laws ch. 325, § 47 at 501	9
1889 Ariz. Sess. Laws, no. 13, § 3 at 30–31.....	24
1890 Okla. Stats. ch. 25, art. 47, § 7 at 496	24
1890 Okla. Stats. ch. 25, § 7 at 496	25
1905 Minn. Laws ch. 344, § 53 at 620	26
1917 Wis. Sess. Laws ch. 668, § 29.57(4) at 1243–44	26

Ordinances

Asheville, N.C., Ordinance § 61 (June 1, 1882).....	29
Blackwell, Okla., Town Ordinance No. 21 § 3 (Aug. 7, 1894).....	29
Brooklyn, N.Y., Sanitary Code § 174 (July 15, 1873)	28
Buffalo, N.Y., Park Ordinances ch. 1, § 1 (May 13, 1873)	28
Chadron, Neb., Ordinance No. 45 § 6 (Feb. 20, 1888).....	11
Chicago, Ill., Municipal Code art. 42, § 1690 at 391 (1881).....	28
Columbia, Mo., General Ordinances ch. 17, § 163 (May 22, 1890)	27
Franklin, Ind., Ordinance No. 20 (Apr. 15, 1881).....	10
Gainesville, Mo., Ordinance § 9 (May 26, 1896)	26
Gaston County, N.C., Regulation no. 5 (Sept. 17, 1873).....	28
Grand Junction, Colo., Ordinance No. 83 § 6 (June 30, 1899)	29
Greenfield, Mo., Ordinance No. 39 § 1 (Jan. 4, 1886)	27, 29
Harrisburg, Pa., Weapons Ordinance § 1 (Apr. 12, 1873)	29
Huntsville, Mo., Ordinance in Relation to Carrying Deadly Weapons § 1 (July 17, 1894)	27
Lake Charles, La., Ordinance § 1 (June 20, 1874).....	29
Leonard, Mo., Ordinance No. 23 § 1 (July 6, 1891).....	27
Lincoln County, N.C., Regulation no. 5 (July 20, 1872)	28
Lyons, Kan., Ordinance No. 179 § 1 (Sept. 7, 1891)	29
Marceline, Mo., Ordinance No. 9 § 8 (Mar. 12, 1892)	27
Maysville, Ky., Ordinance § 22 (Nov. 25, 1895)	11

New Haven, Conn., Rules and Regulations of the Park Commissioner no. 3 (1898)	28
New Salem, Pa., Ordinance § 24 (Sept. 26, 1876).....	29
New York, N.Y., Health Ordinances § 147 at 52 (1866)	28
Olympia, Wash., Ordinance No. 13 § 2 (Mar. 3, 1860)	26
Portland, Or., Ordinance No. 14027 § 1 (June 2, 1904).....	11
Ridgeway, Mo., Town Ordinance No. 28 § 12 (Apr. 3, 1893).....	27
Rocheport, Mo., Ordinance § 2 (1895).....	29
Stockton, Kan., Ordinance No. 76 § 1 (July 1, 1887)	27
Tucson, Ariz., Ordinance No. 9 § 1 (Jan. 28, 1873).....	26
Waco, Tex., Ordinance, art. 119a § 1 (July 9, 1891)	27
Wallace, Kan., Ordinance § 3 (Dec. 22, 1887)	29
Wilmington, Del., Park Regulation no. 7 (July 13, 1888).....	28
Yazoo, Miss., Ordinance § 2 (Sept. 17, 1890)	11

Other Authorities

A. Willinger, <i>The Territories under Text, History, and Tradition</i> , 101 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1 (2023)	16
E. Cheyney, <i>Law in History and Other Essays</i> (1927).....	14
J.B. Bishop, <i>Commentaries of the Law of Statutory Crimes</i> (1873)	9
J. Blocher, <i>Firearms Localism</i> , 123 Yale L. J. 82 (2013).....	9
J. Blocher, J. Charles, and D. Miller, “A Map Is Not the <i>Territory</i> ”: <i>The Theory and Future of Sensitive Places</i> <i>Doctrine</i> , N.Y.U. L. Rev. Online (forthcoming).....	35

J. Keble, <i>An Assistance to the Justices of the Peace for the Easier Performance of Their Duty</i> (1683).....	20
L. Edwards & M. Cooper, <i>The Sounds of Silence: An Examination of Local Legal Records Reveals Robust Historical Regulation of the Public Peace</i> , Duke Center for Firearms Law (Aug. 18, 2023).....	12
L.P. Hartley, <i>The Go-Between</i> (1953)	14
M. Dalton, <i>The Countrey Justice, Containing the Practices of the Justices of the Peace</i> (1666 ed.).....	20
P. Charles, <i>The 1792 National Militia Act, the Second Amendment, and Individual Militia Rights: A Legal and Historical Perspective</i> , 9 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 323 (2011).....	22
P. Charles, <i>Armed in America: A History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry</i> (2018)	22, 23
P. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home, Take Two: How We Got Here and Why It Matters</i> , 64 Clev. St. L. Rev. 373 (2016)	8
P. Charles, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment: Bruen’s Text, History, and Tradition Problem and How to Fix It</i> , 71 Clev. St. L. Rev. 623 (2023)	7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 28, 29
<i>Philadelphia Centennial Exposition</i> , Historical Society of Pennsylvania.....	25
